

No. 20-0393

In the Supreme Court of Texas

JAMES FREDRICK MILES,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS CENTRAL RAILROAD & INFRASTRUCTURE, INC. AND
INTEGRATED TEXAS LOGISTICS, INC.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review
from the Thirteenth Court of Appeals, Corpus Christi

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS AS AMICUS CURIAE

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24076720
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

BILL DAVIS
Deputy Solicitor General

EVAN S. GREENE
PHILIP A. LIONBERGER
Assistant Solicitors General

Counsel for The State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities	v
Interest of Amicus Curiae	xi
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts	2
I. Legal Background	2
II. Factual Background	3
A. TCRI	3
B. Miles.....	5
C. ITL	5
D. Public concern about the proposed high-speed rail line	6
III. Procedural History	7
A. The lawsuit	7
B. The abatement	8
C. The parties’ cross-motions for summary judgment	9
D. The judgment	11
E. The appeal	11
1. Railroad companies	12
2. Interurban electric railway companies	13
Summary of the Argument.....	14
Argument.....	15
I. The Respondents Are Neither Railroad Companies Nor Interurban Electric Railways Under the Transportation Code.	15
A. Neither of the Respondents is “a railroad company.”	15
1. The common, ordinary meaning of the words in the phrase “operating a railroad” and their relationship to other words in section 81.002(2) demonstrate that “a railroad company” in title 5 includes only legal entities that are presently operating a railroad.....	16

a.	The ordinary meaning of “operating” and “railroad” is running passenger or freight trains on fixed tracks.....	18
b.	“[O]perating a railroad” is a reduced adjectival phrase that modifies the noun “entity.”	20
i.	“Operating” is a present participle and as such does not have a tense.....	20
ii.	The court of appeals improperly resorted to the Code Construction Act.	22
2.	“[O]perating a railroad” in section 81.002(2) should be given its ordinary and common meaning because a different meaning is not apparent from the statutory context.	24
a.	The State’s plain-text interpretation of section 81.002(2) is not contraindicated by the statutory context.....	24
b.	The State’s plain-text interpretation of section 81.002(2) is not contraindicated by other statutes in the overall statutory scheme of Title 5 of the Transportation Code.	26
3.	Adopting a plain-text construction of section 81.002 would not establish an unconstitutional monopoly.	28
B.	The Respondents are not operating an “interurban electric railway company.”	31
1.	An interurban is a small, localized, electric railway.	31
2.	The Legislature treats “high-speed rail” differently from interurbans.	34
II.	The Respondents Cannot Satisfy Constitutional Requirements for Exercising Eminent-Domain Authority.	35
A.	<i>Denbury</i> ’s “reasonable probability” test applies to a private entity claiming to be a railroad or interurban with the power of eminent domain.	35
B.	The court of appeals misapplied <i>Denbury</i> ’s reasonable-probability test.	41
	Conclusion.....	45

Certificate of Service..... 46
Certificate of Compliance 46

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aleman v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 573 S.W.3d 796 (Tex. 2019)	33
<i>Ark. Fuel Oil Co. v. State</i> , 280 S.W.2d 723 (Tex. 1955).....	29
<i>BankDirect Capital Fin., LLC v. Plasma Fab, LLC</i> , 519 S.W.3d 76 (Tex. 2017)	23
<i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 75 Fed. Cl. 34 (2007).....	22
<i>Byrd Irrig. Co. v. Smythe</i> , 146 S.W. 1064 (Tex. App. — San Antonio 1912, no writ)	2
<i>Cadena Comercial USA Corp. v. TABC</i> , 518 S.W.3d 318 (Tex. 2017).....	24, 34
<i>Caller-Times Publ’g Co. v. Triad Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 826 S.W.2d 576 (Tex. 1992).....	28
<i>Celebrate Va. S. Holding Co. v. CVAS Prop. Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 3:21cv261 (DJN), 2021 WL 5015732 (E.D. Va. Oct. 27, 2021).....	22
<i>City of Austin v. Nalle</i> , 120 S.W. 996 (Tex. 1909).....	2
<i>City of Brenham v. Brenham Water Co.</i> , 4 S.W. 143 (Tex. 1887).....	28, 30
<i>City of Houston v. Kunze</i> , 262 S.W.2d 947 (Tex. 1953)	2
<i>City of Rockwall v. Hughes</i> , 246 S.W.3d 621 (Tex. 2008)	23
<i>Coastal States Gas Producing Co. v. Pate</i> , 309 S.W.2d 828 (Tex. 1958).....	31, 38
<i>D.A. v. Tex. Health Presbyterian Hosp. of Denton</i> , 514 S.W.3d 431 (Tex. App. — Fort Worth 2017)	20, 21
<i>Davis v. City of Lubbock</i> , 326 S.W.2d 699 (Tex. 1959)	2
<i>Denbury Green Pipeline-Tex., LLC v. Tex. Rice Land Partners, Ltd.</i> , 510 S.W.3d 909 (Tex. 2017) (<i>Denbury II</i>)	12, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 43

<i>FKM P’ship, Ltd. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Hous. Sys.</i> , 255 S.W.3d 619 (Tex. 2008).....	41
<i>FM Props. Operating Co. v. City of Austin</i> , 22 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2000).....	41
<i>Graev v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 147 T.C. 460 (2016), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , No. 30638-08, 2017 WL 11048256 (T.C. Mar. 30, 2017)	22
<i>Imperial Irrig. Co. v. Jayne</i> , 138 S.W. 575 (Tex. 1911)	2
<i>Jaster v. Comet II Constr., Inc.</i> , 438 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>Lens Express, Inc. v. Ewald</i> , 907 S.W.2d 64 (Tex. App.—Austin 1995, no writ).....	29, 30
<i>Marrs v. R.R. Comm’n</i> , 177 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. 1944)	38
<i>N. Tex. Transfer & Warehouse Co. v. State</i> , 191 S.W.550 (Tex. 1917).....	31
<i>In re Office of Att’y Gen.</i> , 422 S.W.3d 623 (Tex. 2013).....	17
<i>Prairie View A & M Univ. v. Chatha</i> , 381 S.W.3d 500 (Tex. 2012).....	24
<i>Quick v. City of Austin</i> , 7 S.W.3d 109 (Tex. 1998).....	28
<i>Sansom v. R.R. Comm’n</i> , No. 03-19-00469-CV, 2021 WL 2006312 (Tex. App.—Austin May 20, 2021, no pet.)	41
<i>State Banking Bd. v. Airline Nat’l Bank</i> , 398 S.W.2d 805 (Tex. App.—Austin 1966, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	30
<i>TDCJ v. Rangel</i> , 595 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2020).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Powelson</i> , 319 U.S. 266 (1943).....	2
<i>Tex. Boll Weevil Eradication Found., Inc. v. Lewellen</i> , 952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997).....	41

<i>Tex. Cent. R.R. & Infrastructure, Inc. v. Miles</i> , No. 13-19-00297-CV, 2020 WL 2213962 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi May 7, 2020, pet. granted)	12, 13, 14, 16, 23, 33, 35, 38, 42, 43, 44
<i>Tex. Health Presbyterian Hosp. of Denton v. D.A.</i> , 569 S.W.3d 126 (Tex. 2018)	17, 20
<i>Tex. Highway Dep’t v. Weber</i> , 219 S.W.2d 70 (Tex. 1949)	2
<i>Tex. Lottery Comm’n v. First State Bank of DeQueen</i> , 325 S.W.3d 628 (Tex. 2010)	23
<i>Tex. Rice Land Partners, Ltd., v. Denbury Green Pipeline–Tex., LLC</i> , 363 S.W.3d 192 (Tex. 2012) (<i>Denbury I</i>)	2, 3, 31, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 43
<i>Tex. W. Oaks Hosp., L.P. v. Williams</i> , 371 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. 2012)	17
<i>TGS–NOPEC Geophysical Co. v. Combs</i> , 340 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956)	29
<i>Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>In re Waag</i> , 418 B.R. 373 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	32
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:	
Tex. Const.:	
art. I, § 17	38, 39
art. I, § 17(a)	2
art. I, § 26	28
Nat. Resources Code § 111.002(6)	39, 40
Tex. Civ. Stat. art.:	
6674v.2, § 2(b) (repealed 1995)	34
6674v.2 § 6(b)(3) (repealed 1995)	35
Tex. Code Construction Act:	
§ 311.012(a)	15, 23

Tex. Gov't Code:	
§ 311.011(a)	17
§ 311.012(a)	13
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art.:	
6259(a)	25
6259(b)	25
Tex. Transp. Code:	
ch. 81	18
ch. 131	32, 33
ch. 133	34, 35
§ 81.002	12, 13, 15, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
§ 81.002(1)	26
§ 81.002(2)	16, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28, 35, 36, 37
§§ 81.001-.002	18
§ 82.002(1)	25
§§ 111.051-.054	26
§ 111.103	26, 34
§ 111.103(a)	34
§ 111.103(b)	34
§ 112.002	26
§ 112.002(5)	20
§ 112.002(b)(5)	37
§ 112.051 <i>et seq</i>	10, 37
§ 112.051(a)	14
§ 112.053	14, 37
§ 112.053(a)	20
§§ 112.051-.055	26
§§ 112.057-.062	26
§§ 112.101-.103	26
§ 112.201	34
§§ 112.204-.205	34
§ 131.011	13, 31, 37
§ 131.012 <i>et seq</i>	10, 13, 31, 35, 37
§ 131.012(1)	14, 31
§ 131.014(d)	32
§ 131.015	32
§ 131.015(a)	32

Tex. Transp. Code:	
§ 131.016	32
§ 131.103	33
§ 131.103(a)-(b)	33
§ 191.001.....	26
§§ 191.005-.006	26
§ 192.001	26
§ 193.002	26
§ 199.001	26
§ 199.002	27, 28
§ 199.003	6, 7
§ 199.003(a).....	34
§ 199.002(a)(1).....	27
§ 199.002(b).....	27
Title 5	16, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28
Title 112.....	25

Other Authorities:

Act of May 21, 2017, 85th Leg., R.S., ch. 311, § 1, 2017 Tex. Gen. Laws 590.....	6
Act of May 22, 1995, 74th Leg., R.S., ch. 401, § 1(a), 1995 Tex. Gen. Laws 2957	34
Act of May 25, 2007, 80th Leg., R.S., ch. 1115, § 5(1), 2007 Tex. Gen. Laws 3771.....	25
Act of May 27, 1989, 71st Leg., R.S., ch. 1104, § 1, sec. 3, 1989 Tex. Gen. Laws 4564	34
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	17
Cambridge Dictionary, https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/operate ;	18
Cambridge Dictionary, https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/operating ;	18
Cambridge Dictionary, https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/railroad ;	19
Clerk’s Letter, <i>Tex. Cent. R.R. & Infrastructure, Inc. v. Miles</i> , No. 13- 19-00297-CV, (June 14, 2019)	11

David Racine, <i>The Difference Between Verb Participle and Verb Tense</i> , Magoosh Blog–TOEFL® Test (updated Apr. 27, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/ypvzhetx	21, 22
Draft Environmental Impact Statement, https://tinyurl.com/3z8mcysm (2020).....	4
Dug Begley, <i>Critics Urge Feds To Pull Plug on Texas Bullet Train, Citing Uncertainties Caused by Pandemic</i> , Hous. Chron. (Apr. 8, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/u252nhh3	7
Enrolled Bill Summ., S.B. 977, 85th Leg., R.S. (2017).....	7
Evan Hooper, <i>Texas Central’s high-speed rail project ‘could require some stimulus money,’ CEO says</i> , Dall. Bus. J. (June 5, 2020), https://www.bizjournals.com/dallas/news/2020/06/05/texas- central--stimulus-money.html	43
House Comm. on Transp., Bill Analysis, S.B. 977, 85th Leg., R.S. (2017).....	6
House Res. Org., Bill Analysis, S.B. 977, 85th Leg., R.S. (2017).....	7
Madeline Semmelmeier & Donald O. Bolander, <i>Instant English Handbook 134</i> (1990 ed.)	21
Purdue Online Writing Lab (OWL), Purdue Univ., Coll. of Liberal Arts, <i>Participles</i> , https://tinyurl.com/vsuajdyr	20-21
STB Decision No. FD 36025 (July 16, 2020), https://static.texastribune.org/media/documents/Decision.pdf	4
Tex. Att’y Gen., RQ–0113–KP (2016)	7
Tex. S. Res. Ctr., Enrolled Bill Analysis, Tex. S.B. 977, 85th Leg., R.S. (2017)	6
Webster’s New Int’l Dictionary (2d ed. 1961).....	18, 19
Webster’s New World English Grammar Handbook (2d ed. 2009)	20, 21
